## 502635111 01/14/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2681719

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name of the second					
MICHAEL P GORMAN			Name	10/14/2003	
10/14/2003					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	PROTECTCONNECT				
Street Address:	4540 CAMPUS DRIVE				
Internal Address:	#101				
City:	NEWPORT BEACH				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92660				
Property Type		Number			
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		8388371			
Application Number:		13782635			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (949)760-98			502		
Phone: 949-760			04		
Email: efiling@knobbe.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.  Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR LLP					
Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET					
Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR					
Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			ELOCK.000GEN		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JOHN R. KING		
Signature:			/John R. King/		
Date:			01/14/2014		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment3#page1.tif					

PATENT 502635111 REEL: 031967 FRAME: 0130

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT ELECTRO.001A

WHEREAS, I, Michael P. Gorman, of Laguna Niguel, California, hereinafter referred to as "Patentee," invented certain new and useful improvements in a SAFETY ELECTRICAL OUTLET AND SWITCH SYSTEM, for which a United States Patent was issued on 01/29/2002, PATENT NUMBER 6,341,981;

AND WHEREAS, I am now the sole owner of said improvement and patent;

AND WHEREAS, ProtectConnect, a California corporation of Newport Beach, California, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 4540 Campus Drive, #101, Newport Beach, California 92660 desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the Patentee, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said patent and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under international conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Notwithstanding any language to the contrary, this Assignment of Patent is subject to all conditions and covenants of the unrecorded Amended and Restated Assignment Agreement dated May 2, 2001, and the unrecorded Security Agreement dated May 14, 2001, and all amendments to those documents executed between Applicant Michael P. Gorman and Assignee ProtectConnect (formerly known as Electro-Lock Technologies, Inc.). The Amended and Restated Assignment Agreement and Security Agreement as amended from time to time will supersede any contrary provision of this Assignment of Patent.

his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

DAVID JOHN DA SILVA
COMM. # 1286212
Notary Public - California
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
My Commission Expires Dec. 3, 2004

PATENT REEL: 014588 FRAME: 0881

REEL: 031967 FRAME: 0131